improvements to the road network. In further consultation with the New Zealand Transport 
Agency, the consent holder shall take immediate and practical steps to implement the 
recommended safety improvements.  

7. For any event hosting more than one hundred and five (>105 guests), a Transport 
Management Plan (TMP) must be prepared and implemented, at least three (3) working days 
prior to the event and available on site. The TMP must include, but is not limited to, the following 
elements: 

• A requirement for minibuses to transport guests to and from the event (noting there is no